

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

WHEELABRATOR BALTIMORE, L.P. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01264

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James B. Slaughter*
David Friedland*
Joshua H. Van Eaton*
Meghan L. Morgan*
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Roy D. Prather, III (D.MD. ID no. 20157)
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
201 North Charles Street, Suite 2210
Baltimore, MD 21201

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Wheelabrator
Baltimore, L.P.; Energy Recovery Council;
National Waste & Recycling Association;
TMS Hauling, LLC*

M. Trent Zivkovich (D.MD. ID no. 28511)
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &
PRESTON L.L.P.
7 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Michael Powell (D.MD. ID no. 09349)
George F. Ritchie (D.MD. ID no. 22408)
GORDON FEINBLATT LLC
233 East Redwood St.
Baltimore, MD 21202

*Counsel for Plaintiff Curtis Bay Energy,
L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Federal Clean Air Act Preempts the Ordinance 16

 A. *The Baltimore Ordinance is an obstacle to the purposes and objectives of the Clean Air Act*..... 17

 B. *The Clean Air Act’s savings clause does not extend to Baltimore’s conflicting Ordinance* 20

II. Maryland Air Laws Preempt The Ordinance..... 21

 A. *The City may not amend the state-established emissions limits*..... 21

 B. *Maryland law occupies the field of air pollution control, impliedly preempting the Ordinance* 23

 C. *The Ordinance is invalid under conflict preemption because it prohibits conduct permitted by state law and the Facilities’ permits*..... 27

III. Maryland Solid Waste Laws Preempt the Ordinance 30

 A. *MDE comprehensively regulates solid waste management* 31

 B. *Maryland’s solid waste laws impliedly preempt the Ordinance* 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 7401..... 1, 6
 42 U.S.C. § 7409..... 6, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 7410..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 7411..... 8
 42 U.S.C. § 7413..... 15, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 7416..... 21
 42 U.S.C. § 7429..... passim
 42 U.S.C. § 7470, *et seq.*..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 7479..... 7
 42 U.S.C. § 7501, *et seq.*..... 6, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 7661, *et seq.*..... 9
 40 C.F.R. § 52.1070..... 32
 40 C.F.R. § 60, subpart Cb 4, 7, 15
 40 C.F.R. § 60, subpart Ce 5, 7, 15
 40 C.F.R. § 60.13..... 7
 40 C.F.R. § 60.37..... 7, 15
 40 C.F.R. § 60.38..... 7, 15, 29
 40 C.F.R. § 60.57..... 7, 15
 40 C.F.R. § 60.58..... 7, 15, 29
 40 C.F.R. § 70, *et seq.*..... 9
 40 C.F.R. § 70.6..... 12

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-101, *et seq.*..... 27
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-104 passim
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-103. 10, 22, 26
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-301. 10, 22
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-302. passim
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-609.1 15
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 3-902 32
 Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 3-903 32

Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-204. 32

Md. Code Ann. Envir. §§ 9-204 – 9-229. 12, 31

Md. Code Ann. Envir. §§ 9-501 – 9-521 12, 31

Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-503 34

Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-507 34

Md. Code Ann. Local Gov't. § 10-206. 28

Md. Code Ann. Pub. Util. § 7-701, *et seq.*..... 13, 32

Md. Code Ann. Pub. Util. § 7-702..... 32

Md. Nat. Res. Code § 3-901, *et seq.* 12, 31

COMAR 26.03.01.02..... 31

COMAR 26.03.03..... 12, 31, 34

COMAR 26.03.03.05..... 31, 35

COMAR 26.04.07.25 31

COMAR 26.04.07.01 – 26.04.07.27..... 12, 31

COMAR 26.11.03, *et seq.*..... 9, 11

COMAR 26.11.08.08..... passim

COMAR 26.11.08.08-2..... passim

COMAR 26.11.08.10..... 10, 28

COMAR 26.11.15, *et seq.*..... 11

LOCAL LAW

Balt. City Health Code § 8-110, *et seq.* passim

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama Env'tl. Council v. EPA,
711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 20

Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty.,
27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 19, 21

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 21

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 16

Clean Air Markets Grp. v. Pataki,
338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 18, 19

Columbia Venture, LLC v. Dewberry & Davis,
604 F.3d 824 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Town of Myersville Town Council,
982 F.Supp.2d 570 (D. Md. 2013) 16

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963) 16

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992) 17

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000) 21

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941) 17

In re Operation of the Mo. River Sys. Litig.,
418 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2005) 18

International Paper v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 17

Iraq Middle Mkt. Dev. Found. v. Harmoosh,
848 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2017) 16

Lescs v. William R. Hughes, Inc.,
168 F.3d 482 (4th Cir. 1999) 16

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1416 (2018) 16

New Mexico v. Gen. Elec.,
467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006) 19

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Authority,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) 17, 18, 19, 21

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian,
753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) 17

Rhode Island Cogeneration Assocs. v. E. Providence,
728 F. Supp. 828 (D.R.I. 1990) 24

Southeastern Oakland Cty. Resource Recovery Auth. v. Madison Heights,
5 F.3d 166 (6th Cir. 1993) 30

United States v. City and Cty. of Denver,
100 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1996) 20

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000) 21

STATE CASES

Allied Vending, Inc. v. Bowie,
332 Md. 279 (1993) passim

Altadis U.S.A., Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.,
431 Md. 307 (2013)..... 21, 25

Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Perennial Solar, LLC,
2019 WL 3071755 (Md. July 15, 2019)..... 16, 21, 24

County Com’rs v. Days Cove Reclamation Co.,
122 Md. App. 505 (1998)..... 33, 34

County Council for Montgomery Cty. v. Montgomery Ass’n, Inc.,
274 Md. 52 (1975)..... 23

Days Cove Reclamation Co. v. Queen Anne’s County Cty.,
146 Md. App. 469 (2002)..... 33

East Star, LLC v. Cty. Comm’rs,
203 Md. App. 477 (2012)..... 21, 29

Heubeck v. Baltimore,
205 Md. 203 (1954)..... 27

Holmes v. Maryland Reclamation Assocs.,
90 Md. App. 120 (1992)..... 33

Mayor & City Council v. New Pulaski Co. P’ship,
112 Md. App. 218 (1996)..... 31, 34

Mayor & Council v. Frank,
291 Md. 331 (1981)..... 30

MDE v. Days Cove Reclamation,
200 Md. App. 256 (2011)..... 33

Montgomery County Bd. of Realtors v. Montgomery Cty.,
287 Md. 101 (1980)..... 27

Perdue Farms Inc. v. Hadder,
109 Md. App. 582 (1996)..... 29

Talbot Cty. v. Skipper,
329 Md. 481 (1993)..... passim

Worton Creek Marina, LLC v. Claggett,
850 A.2d 1169 (2004) 16, 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Balt. City Council Resolution 17-0034R..... 10

Balt. City Council Resolution 18-0101R..... 10, 11

Clean Energy Jobs, S.B. 516, Md. Gen. Assemb. (2019) 32

Clean Energy Jobs, H.B. 1158, Md. Gen. Assemb. (2019)..... 32

Public Utilities - Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard - Tier 1 Sources, H.B. 961, Md. Gen. Assemb. (2019) 32
